

# LAWS

## OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

## AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

## 1ST SPECIAL SESSION

JANUARY 2, 1974 TO MARCH 29, 1974

AND BY THE

One Hundred and Seventh Legislature

## **REGULAR SESSION**

JANUARY 1, 1975 TO JULY 2, 1975

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REVISED STATUTES OF 1964, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1975

# PUBLIC LAWS

# OF THE OF MAINE

## AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Seventh Legislature

# 1975

### CHAPTER 56

#### AN ACT to Amend the Law Relating to the Registration of Automobiles.

**Emergency preamble.** Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, it was the intent of Title 29, section 106, 2nd paragraph, that the registrations for the year 1975 of automobiles expire according to the schedule set forth in section 106, regardless of the date the registration is accomplished; and

Whereas, said section did not accomplish the intended change; and

Whereas, said section has created administrative uncertainties and confusion in interpreting legislative intent; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

29 MRSA § 106, 2nd ¶, as last repealed and replaced by PL 1973, c. 588, § 1, is amended to read:

Registration for the year 1975 of automobiles having plate numbers with a last letter or digit as shown shall be registered before March  $\pm$ , 1975 to expire according to the following schedule:

**Emergency clause.** In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective March 14, 1975

### CHAPTER 57

AN ACT to Clarify the Exemption of Hairdressers Holding Booth Licenses from Eligibility for Unemployment Compensation.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

26 MRSA § 1043, sub-§ 11, ¶ F, sub-¶ (29), as enacted by PL 1973, c. 471, is amended to read:

(29) Services performed by a hairdresser who holds a booth license and operates a separate business within another hairdressing establishment, if operated under a booth rental agreement or other rental agreement.